the Placing, of which approximately
HK$3,829.59 million was used
for mergers and acquisitions and
approximately HK$8.31 million was
used as working capital.

Note:

Approximately HK$1,059.46 million in the unutilized proceeds of the Group is expected to be utilized to make an unconditional
mandatory cash offer for all the issued H shares and domestic shares in Sichuan Languang Justbon Services Group Co., Ltd. by
30 June 2021 in accordance with the intended purposes set out in the announcement of the Company dated 11 December 2020.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all reasonable
enquiries, the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement, (ii)
immediately upon completion of the Placing (assuming there is no change in the issued share capital
of the Company from the date of this announcement up to completion of the Placing other than the
issue of the Placing Shares) is set out below:

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately upon
completion of the Placing

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Ms. YANG Huiyan and
  her associates(Note) 1,451,120,428 47.36 1,451,120,428 45.30
Placees — — 139,380,000 4.35
Other shareholders 1,612,959,993 52.64 1,612,959,993 50.35

Total 3,064,080,421 100.00 3,203,460,421 100.00

Note:	� Ms. Yang Huiyan, through two wholly-owned companies, Concrete Win Limited (1,326,120,428 Shares) and Fortune
Warrior Global Limited (125,000,000 Shares) are interested in an aggregate of 1,451,120,428 Shares.

10

INFORMATION ON THE GROUP

The Company is an investment holding company and a leading service provider in comprehensive
property management in China with residential property as its major focus. Its subsidiaries are
principally engaged in property management services, community value-added services, value-
added services to non-property owners, “Three Supplies and Property Management” businesses